GLASS
FIREPLACE
DOORS
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UniFlame and logo design are trademarks or registered
trademarks of Mr.Bar-B-Q, LLC. All rights reserved.

Espaiiol p. 25

ATTACH YOUR RECEIPT HERE

- + A WARNING

1
[

DO NOT close the glass doors until

) & ; the fireplace has completely cooled.
Model No. Model No. Model No. Model No. Model No.
UFPDS1101BLK UFPDM1204BLK UFPDL1307BLK UFPDS1501BLK UFPDM1604BLK
UFPDS1102GUN UFPDM1205GUN UFPDL1308GUN UFPDS1502GUN UFPDM1605GUN
UFPDS11030RB UFPDM12060RB UFPDL13090RB UFPDS15030RB UFPDM16060RB
UFPDM1104BLK UFPDL1207BLK UFPDS1401BLK UFPDM1504BLK UFPDL1607BLK
UFPDM1105GUN UFPDL1208GUN UFPDS1402GUN UFPDM1505GUN UFPDL1608GUN
UFPDM11060RB UFPDL12090RB UFPDS14030RB UFPDM15060RB UFPDL16090ORB
UFPDL1107BLK UFPDS1301BLK UFPDM1404BLK UFPDL1507BLK
UFPDL1108GUN UFPDS1302GUN UFPDM1405GUN UFPDL1508SLV
UFPDL11090RB UFPDS13030RB UFPDM14060RB UFPDL15090RB
UFPDS1201BLK UFPDM1304BLK UFPDL1407BLK UFPDS1601BLK
UFPDS1202GUN UFPDM1305GUN UFPDL1408GUN UFPDS1602GUN
UFPDS12030RB UFPDM13060RB UFPDL14090RB UFPDS16030RB
KEEP THIS MANUAL FOR FUTURE REFERENCE
Model No. Size
Finish Dimensions
This information can be found on the carton label.

service department at: 1-888-398-8643, 8 a.m. - 8 p.m., EST, Monday - Sunday. You can

@ Questions, problems, missing parts? Before returning to your retailer, call our customer
also contact us at registration@mrbarbg.com or visit MrBarBQProducts.com.

SM21426 1 (English Version)
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INSTALLATION GUIDELINES

* This glass door unit is designed to overlap and cover the front of your fireplace opening and only covers
a certain range of fireplace sizes.

To ensure you have purchased the correct door unit for your fireplace, see the chart below:

SIZE OVERALL DOOR DIMENSIONS FITS FIREPLACE OPENING
Width x Height Width Height
Small 37.5" x 30™ 30”7 - 377 22.5"-29.5"
Medium 37.5" x 33™ 30”7 - 377 25.5”-32.5"
Large 43.5" x 33™ 36" - 43” 25.5”-32.5"

*Height includes a 2” riser bar (not assembled). See assembly instructions for details.

* This glass door unit is only intended for brick and mortar (masonry) fireplaces. Do not install this unit on a
prefabricated (metal) fireplace.

* Be sure to check with your local municipality for any regional ordinances or codes before installing this unit.



PACKAGE CONTENTS / HARDWARE

i

S,

OO 2

A Long T-Bracket Heat-Resistant Fiberglass
B Short T-Bracket 5 Insulation (Narrow Pieces: 2” Wide)
Heat-Resistant Fiberglass
C | Lintel Clamp 2 L | Insulation (Wide Pieces: 3" Wide) 3
D Pressure Bracket 2 M Riser Bar 1
E Long Thumbscrew (1/4-20 x 3 1/2”) 2 N Door Handle with 2 Screws (M4 x 20) 2
F Short Thumbscrew (1/4-20 x 27) 2 O Door Frame 1
G Long Machine Screw (8-32 x 5/8”) 4 P Left Door 1
H Hex Nut 4 Q Right Door 1
I Thread Cutting Screw (#10 x 1”) 4 R Left Screen 1
J Short Machine Screw (1/4-20 x 1/4”) 4 S Right Screen 1




A SAFETY INFORMATION

Before installing your fireplace doors, be sure to read all safety and assembly information to ensure the proper
operation of the unit. If you have any questions regarding the proper use of this product, be sure to contact our
customer service department, whose contact information is found in our warranty.

A WARNINGS

« DO NOT close the glass doors until the fireplace has completely cooled.

- DO NOT close the glass doors while a fire is burning in the fireplace. Even though the doors are
made of tempered glass, the glass can still shatter if exposed to excessive heat.

- DO NOT leave the screen doors open while the fire is burning. Be sure to leave the screen doors
closed while a fire is burning in the fireplace. This will prevent sparks from escaping from the fireplace.

+ DO NOT allow any cold liquid or substance to come in contact with the glass doors while they are
hot. This could cause the glass to shatter.

- DO NOT build a fire that is too large or place the firewood grate too close to the screen doors to
avoid discoloration of the frame.

- DO adjust the damper found at the bottom front of the screen doors to allow for proper air flow into
your fire.

A WARNING: This product can expose you to chemicals, including lead and lead components which
are known to the State of California to cause cancer, birth defects, and other reproductive harm.
Wash your hands after handling this product. For more information go to www.P65Warnings.ca.gov.

A FIREPLACE PRECAUTIONS

+ Before operating a new fireplace, be sure to neutralize the fireplace by applying a diluted solution
of ammonia, followed by a warm then cold rinse.

* Never store combustible or volatile substances inside the fireplace.

» Keep all combustible and volatile substances away from the front of the fireplace.
* Do not use any combustible or volatile substances to help start a fire.

* Open the chimney damper before starting a fire.

* Keep children and pets away from the fireplace while in use.

* Do not touch any part of the glass door unit with your bare hands while a fire is burning.
Always use an insulated glove to open and close the doors and damper.

* Never use your fireplace as an incinerator.

* Always allow ashes to fully burn out and cool before disposing.

PREPARATION INSTALLATION VIDEO
Before beginning assembly of product, make sure all parts are present. Scan QR code below
Compare parts with package contents list. If any part is missing or for assembly video.

damaged, do not attempt to assemble the product.

Package Removal: Carefully remove the glass door unit and all other
pieces from the box, placing the glass door unit face down on a soft
flat surface.

Tools Required for Assembly (not included): Flathead Screwdriver,
Phillips Head Screwdriver, Work Gloves, Measuring Tape, Scissors




INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

DETERMINING IF THE RISER BAR
IS NEEDED

* You may or may not need to install the
riser bar, depending on the height of
your fireplace.

* To determine if you need the riser bar
place the glass door unit in front of
your fireplace to see if it fits your
fireplace opening.

« If the top of the glass door unit does not
reach the top of your fireplace opening,
you can install the Riser Bar to the bottom
of the unit to add extra height to the unit.

1. RISER BAR INSTALLATION
To attach the riser bar:

« Lay the unit face down on a soft flat surface.

« Attach the Riser Bar (M) to the bottom
of the unit by inserting the Long Machine
Screws (G) through the holes in the Riser
Bar and the holes on the bottom of the
unit, as shown.

» Secure the Long Machine Screws using
the Hex Nuts (H), as shown.

Hardware Used
G Long Machine Screws (x2) W

@ HexNuts (x2)

') Riser Bar




INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

2. INSERTING THE INSULATION

* Be sure to wear work gloves while

o B

handling the insulation strips. G Wide | lati
ide Insulation
« Trim insulation strips to fit with scissors. ]
* Lay the unit face down on a soft S @ Narrow Insulation s
flat surface. = &
S =
* Insert the Wide (L) and Narrow (K) Strips g §
of Fiberglass Insulation into the wide 3 )
and narrow gaps on the back of the unit, = S
including the Riser Bar. G G
[ |
oo G Narrow Insulation |ooe

Narrow Insulation (only if Riser Bar is required) |

3. LOCATING THE LINTEL BAR

* The lintel bar is the L-shaped metal bar
that runs along the top of the inside \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \

opening of your fireplace, holding the ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘

bricks in place. [

‘ Lintel Bar ‘

‘ View from Inside of Fireplace ‘




INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

5. ASSEMBLING THE BRACKETS
Before attaching the unit to your lintel bar, you have to assemble the brackets.

* You will use either the Long T-Brackets (A) or the Short T-Brackets (B) to attach the unit to your fireplace,
depending on the width of your lintel bar.

» Use a measuring tape to measure the width of your lintel bar, measuring from the back of the lintel bar
to the front of your fireplace.

* Use the width measurement of your lintel bar to determine whether you will need the Long T-Brackets
or the Short T-Brackets.

* Assemble the 2 T-Brackets (long or short) to the 2 Lintel Clamps (C), using the Short Machine Screws (J).

* Do not over-tighten the machine screws yet. Leave them loose. You will tighten them later when you adjust
the width of the clamp.

* Insert the Short Thumb Screws (F) into the back of the Lintel Clamps, as shown.

NOTE: You can assemble the T-Brackets to the Lintel Clamps either face-up or face-down (as shown),
depending on the height of your fireplace. Try it face-up first. If the clamps do not fit your fireplace properly,
you can always go back and re-assemble them face-down.

RS

Hardware Used

Q Long T-Brackets (x2)

N
@ Lintel Clamps (x2) 5y —=—
@ short Machine Screws (x2) &P
G Short Thumb Screws (x2) %

Long T-Bracket,
Face-up

. Short T-Bracket,
| i Face-down
Long T-Bracket, '« Lw —_~>— '

Face-down




INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

6. INSERTING THE ASSEMBLED BRACKETS INTO YOUR DOOR UNIT

Now that the brackets are assembled, you are ready to attach the door unit to your lintel bar. (Recommendation:

This part of the installation might require 2 people — one person to hold the unit in place, while the other person
clamps the unit to the fireplace.)

* Insert the “T” of each T-Bracket into the slots found on the back of the door unit. Insert each “T” vertically into the

slot, and then turn it until it's horizontal. The assembled T-Brackets/Lintel Clamps should now be hanging loosely
in the slots.

0
—
® |

Soastes!
et s tan S by, J It
RS | s
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7A. ATTACHING THE UNIT TO YOUR LINTEL BAR

* Open both the glass doors and the screen doors
on the unit.

* With the doors open, place the unit against the front
of your fireplace opening. (This is where you may : : :
need assistance holding the unit in place while you Lintel Bar H H
clamp it to the lintel bar.)

/

+ With the unit in place, reach inside the fireplace H H

and position the T-Bracket/Lintel Clamp over the H H H qr=
lintel bar. s
* Adjust the width of the T-Bracket/Lintel Clamp until /,//
it is snugly grasping the lintel bar and tighten the emTTTTTTTTTTS =<l
Small Machine Screw. « PN

» With the T-Bracket/Lintel Clamp fitting snugly over ‘i E 5 T/’

the lintel bar, tighten the thumb screw until the unit . -7
is held firmly in place. el -

» With both thumb screws securely tightened, the unit
is now firmly attached to the top of your fireplace. Clamp




INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

7B. ALTERNATE ATTACHMENT METHOD FOR THE TOP OF THE DOORS ONLY

If the attachment Brackets and Lintel Clamps do not attach to your fireplace, use this alternate attachment method.
Additional Tools Required: Electric Drill, 7/32” High Speed Steel Bit, Pencil and Safety Glasses

(RECOMMENDATION: This part of the installation might require 2 people — one person to hold the unit in place,
while the other person measures and attaches the unit to the fireplace.)

* Select a T-Bracket that will sit flush with your lintel
bar: Long T-Brackets (A) or Short T-Brackets (B).

« Attach the selected T-Bracket to the door. Place the
glass doors against the fireplace opening and center.

* Use your pencil and mark through the T- Bracket,
on the lintel. Mark both sides.

* Remove the glass doors and drill a 7/32” hole into
the lintel bar at each marked location.

* Place the glass doors against the fireplace opening
and line up the brackets to the holes in the lintel bar.

* Use the Thread Cutting Screw (I) to attach both
T-Brackets to the lintel bar.

Hardware Used

Q Long T-Brackets (x2) <

( short T-Brackets (x2) \%

0 Thread Cutting Screws (x2) &%

%
A
)
g

8. SECURING THE BOTTOM
OF THE UNIT TO THE WALL

* Insert the 2 Long Thumbscrews (E) into the
2 Pressure Brackets (D), as shown.

« Insert the Pressure Brackets into the holes found on
the bottom of the back of the door unit. Choose the
holes that will best fit the size of your fireplace.

* Tighten the Long Thumbscrews until the point of each
thumbscrew is digging into the brick on the side of
your fireplace.

« If the thumbscrews do not reach the brick or are too
long, you can re-position the Pressure Brackets by
inserting them into a different set of holes on the unit.

Your glass door unit is now securely attached
to your fireplace!

Hardware Used

@ Pressure Brackets (x2) <7

e Long Thumbscrews (x2) ¥

Lintel Bar




INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

9. GLASS DOOR ADJUSTMENT

Note: some models do not have these hinge
styles and therefore this step can be skipped.

The glass doors are attached to your unit with
4 hinges (2 hinges on each door). Each hinge
is attached to the frame of the unit with

2 adjustable screws.
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If the glass doors are not aligned properly, they
can be easily adjusted: .
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DO NOT remove the screws — just loosen them.
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* Adjust the position of the door.
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* If necessary, loosen the other hinge, adjust the _ \
door, and re-tighten.

BEEXEX

CARE AND MAINTENANCE

WARNING: DO NOT allow any cold liquid or substance to come in contact with the glass doors
while they are hot. This could cause the glass to shatter.

GLASS:

« Allow glass to cool fully before cleaning.

* Clean the glass with a diluted solution of ammonia and a clean cloth.

* DO NOT use scouring pads or harsh chemicals as it may damage the tempered glass.

FRAME:

* Clean the surface of the unit with a damp cloth.

« If necessary, use a diluted solution of alcohol to remove fingerprints or other markings.
* DO NOT clean with scouring pads, harsh chemicals, cleaners, or solvents.

A WARNING

DO NOT close the glass doors
until the fireplace has completely cooled.

10



WARRANTY

We warrant to the original retail purchaser of this
product, and to no other person, that if this product is
assembled, maintained, and operated in accordance
with the printed instructions accompanying it, then for
a period of one (1) year from the date of purchase,
all parts in such product shall be free from defects in
material and workmanship. We may require reasonable
proof of your date of purchase. Therefore, you should
retain your sales slip or invoice. This Limited Warranty
shall be limited to replacement parts, which prove
defective under normal use and service and which
we shall determine in its reasonable discretion upon
examination to be defective. Before returning any parts,
you should contact our customer service department
using the contact information listed on the cover of
this manual. If we confirm, after examination, a defect
covered by this Limited Warranty in any returned part,
and if we approve the claim, we will replace such
defective part without charge. If you return defective
parts, transportation charges must be prepaid by you.
We will return replacement parts to the original retail
purchaser, freight or postage prepaid.

This Limited Warranty does not cover any failures or
operating difficulties due to accident, abuse, misuse,
alteration, misapplication, improper installation or
improper maintenance or service by you or any
third party, or failure to perform normal and routine
maintenance on the product as set out in this owner’s
manual. In addition, the Limited Warranty does
not cover damage to the finish, such as scratches,
dents, discoloration, rust or other weather damage,
after purchase.

11

This Limited Warranty is in lieu of all other expressed
warranties. We disclaim all warranties for products
that are purchased from sellers other than authorized
retailers or distributors, including the warranty of
merchantability or the warranty of fitness for a particular
purpose. WE ALSO DISCLAIM ANY AND ALL IMPLIED
WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION
THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY
AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. WE
SHALL HAVE NO LIABILITY TO PURCHASER OR
ANY THIRD PARTY FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT,
PUNITIVE, INCIDENTAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES. We further disclaim any implied or express
warranty of, and assumes no responsibility for, defects
in workmanship caused by third parties.

This Limited Warranty gives the purchaser specific legal
rights; a purchaser may have other rights depending
upon where he or she lives. Some jurisdictions do not
allow the exclusion or limitation of special, incidental or
consequential damages, or limitations on how long a
warranty lasts, so the above exclusion and limitations
may not apply to everyone.

We do not authorize any person or company to assume
for it any other obligation or liability in connection with the
sale, installation, use, removal, return, or replacement of
its equipment, and no such representations are binding
on us. This warranty gives you specific legal rights,
and you may also have the other rights that vary from
state to state. As some states do not allow exclusions or
limitations on an implied warranty, the above exclusions
and limitations may not apply.

Printed in China
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PORTES DE
FOYER EN
VERRE

Uniflame et le logo stylisé sont des marques de commerce ou des
marques déposées de Mr. Bar-B-Q, LLC. Tous droits réservés.

Espanol p. 25

—— = ° _ JOINDRE LE RECU ICI

AAVERTISSEM ENT

NE fermez pas la porte en verre
tant que la cheminée n’est pas
complétement refroidie.

1
[

|1

No de modéele No de modéle No de modeéle No de modéle No de modéle
UFPDS1101BLK UFPDM1204BLK UFPDL1307BLK UFPDS1501BLK UFPDM1604BLK
UFPDS1102GUN UFPDM1205GUN UFPDL1308GUN UFPDS1502GUN UFPDM1605GUN
UFPDS11030RB UFPDM12060RB UFPDL13090RB UFPDS15030RB UFPDM16060RB
UFPDM1104BLK UFPDL1207BLK UFPDS1401BLK UFPDM1504BLK UFPDL1607BLK
UFPDM1105GUN UFPDL1208GUN UFPDS1402GUN UFPDM1505GUN UFPDL1608GUN
UFPDM11060RB UFPDL12090RB UFPDS14030RB UFPDM15060RB UFPDL16090RB
UFPDL1107BLK UFPDS1301BLK UFPDM1404BLK UFPDL1507BLK
UFPDL1108GUN UFPDS1302GUN UFPDM1405GUN UFPDL1508SLV
UFPDL11090RB UFPDS13030RB UFPDM14060RB UFPDL15090RB
UFPDS1201BLK UFPDM1304BLK UFPDL1407BLK UFPDS1601BLK
UFPDS1202GUN UFPDM1305GUN UFPDL1408GUN UFPDS1602GUN
UFPDS12030RB UFPDM13060RB UFPDL14090RB UFPDS16030RB

CONSERVER CE GUIDE AUX FINS DE CONSULTATION FUTURE

No de modéle Format

Fini Dimensions

Ces renseignements figurent sur I’étiquette de la boite.

détaillant, communiquez avec notre Service a la clientéle au 1 866 439 9800, de 8 ha 20 h

(HNE), du lundi au dimanche. Vous pouvez aussi le faire par courriel a

registration@mrbarbg.com ou en visitant le site MrBarBQProducts.com.
SM21426

@ Des questions, des problémes ou des piéces manquantes? Avant de retourner chez votre

13 (French Version)
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DIRECTIVES D’INSTALLATION

+ Cette porte en verre est congue pour chevaucher et couvrir 'ouverture du foyer et ne couvre qu’une certaine plage
de formats de foyers.

Pour vous assurer d’avoir acheté la porte convenant exactement a votre foyer, consulter le tableau ci-dessous:

DIMENSIONS HORS TOUT DE
FORMAT | LA PORTE | POUR OUVERTURES DE FOYER
Largeur x hauteur Largeur Hauteur
Petit 37.5” x 30™ 30” - 377 225" -295"
Moyen 37.5” x 33" 30” - 377 255" -32.5”
Grand 43.5" x 33™ 36" - 43” 255" -32.5”

*La hauteur comprend une garniture de cadre inférieure de 2 po (non montée). Consulter le
mode d’assemblage pour voir les détails.

+ Cette porte en verre est réservée aux foyers avec manteau en magonnerie (brique et mortier). Ne pas installer
cette porte sur un foyer préfabriqué (en métal).

* Avant d’installer cette porte, assurez-vous de consulter les codes et la réglementation en vigueur dans votre
municipalité.

14



CONTENU DE L’'EMBALLAGE/QUINCAILLERIE

f)

ey ) —

Q/

B

S,

PIECE | DESCRIPTION |QTE PIECE | DESCRIPTION |QTE

Support long avec patte en T Fibre de verre thermorésistant Isolant

B Support court avec patte en T 5 (Bandes étroites : 2 po largeur)

Fibre de verre thermorésistant
C Bride de linteau 2 L Isolant (Bandes larges : 3 po largeur) 3
D Support a pression 2 M Garniture de cadre inférieure 1
E Vis a oreilles longue (1/4-20 x 3 1/2 po) | 2 N Poignée de porte et 2 vis (M4 x 20) 2
F Vis a oreilles courte (1/4-20 x 2 po) 2 O Cadre de porte 1
G Vis mécanique longue (8-32 x 5/8 po) 4 P Porte gauche 1
H Ecrou hexagonal 4 Q Porte droite 1
I Vis autotaraudeuse (no 10 x 1 po) 4 R Pare-étincelles gauche 1
J Vis mécanique courte (1/4-20 x 1/4 po) 4 S Pare-étincelles droit 1

15




A CONSIGNES DE SECURITE

Avant d’installer les portes du foyer, lire attentivement toute I'information relative a la sécurité et au montage
afin d’assurer le bon fonctionnement de la porte.

A\ wises en carpE
» DE fermez pas la porte en verre tant que la cheminée n’est pas complétement refroidie.

« NE PAS fermer les portes en verre lorsqu’un feu brile dans le foyer. Bien que les portes
sont faites de verre trempé, celui-ci peut tout de méme éclater s’il est exposé a une chaleur
excessive.

« NE PAS laisser les pare-étincelles ouverts lorsqu’un feu brile dans le foyer. S’assurer
de fermer les deux pare-étincelles lorsqu’un feu briile, afin d’empécher toute projection
d’étincelles hors du foyer.

- NE PAS laisser de substance froide ou de liquide froid entrer en contact avec les portes en
verre lorsque celles-ci sont chaudes, car le verre pourrait éclater.

- NE PAS insérer une trop grande quantité de biches dans le foyer ni placer le support a
blches trop prés des pare-étincelles afin de prévenir la décoloration du cadre.

- REGLER le registre situé au bas des pare-étincelles de maniére a ce qu’il y ait une circulation
d’air appropriée dans le foyer.

A AVERTISSEMENT: Ce produit peut vous exposer a des substances chimiques, notamment du

plomb et des composants du plomb, lesquels sont reconnus par I'Etat de Californie comme causant

le cancer, des anomalies congénitales et d’autres troubles de la reproduction. Se laver les mains

aprés avoir manipulé ce produit. Pour en savoir davantage, visitez le site www.P65Warnings.ca.gov.

A MESURES DE PRECAUTION

» Avant d'utiliser un foyer neuf, s’assurer de neutraliser ses parois en y appliquant une solution ammoniacale diluée,
avant de rincer a I'eau tiéde, puis a I'eau froide.

* Ne jamais ranger de substances combustibles ou volatiles a I'intérieur du foyer.

» Conserver toutes substances combustibles ou volatiles a I'écart de la devanture du foyer.
* Ne pas utiliser de substances combustibles ou volatiles en guise d’allume-feu.

* QOuvrir le registre de la cheminée avant d’allumer un feu.

« Eloigner les enfants et les animaux de compagnie du foyer lorsqu’un feu y brile.

* Ne pas toucher a la porte en verre a mains nues lorsqu’un feu brlle dans le foyer. Porter systématiquement des
gants isolants pour ouvrir ou fermer les portes et le registre.

* Ne jamais utiliser le foyer en guise d’incinérateur.
* Laisser systématiquement les cendres se consumer et refroidir complétement avant d’en disposer.

PREPARATION VIDEO D’INSTALLATION
Avant de commencer I'assemblage du produit, s’assurer que I'emballage Scanner le code QR ci-dessous
contient toutes les piéces nécessaires. En cas de piéces manquantes ou pour visionner la vidéo de montage.

endommageées, ne pas assembler le produit.

Déballage: Retirer soigneusement la porte en verre ainsi que toutes les
autres pieces de la boite, et placer la porte en verre sur une surface lisse
et plane, face orientée vers le bas.

Outils nécessaires a ’'assemblage (non compris) : Tournevis a bout
plat, tournevis a bout cruciforme, gants de travail, ruban a mesurer,
ciseauxs.
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INSTRUCTIONS D’INSTALLATION

DETERMINER SI LA GARNITURE DE
CADRE INFERIEURE EST REQUISE

* La garniture de cadre peut étre ou peut ne
pas étre-nécessaire selon la hauteur du foyer.

* Pour déterminer si la garniture est
nécessaire, placer la porte en verre devant
le foyer pour vérifier si elle couvre toute
I'ouverture.

* Si le haut de la porte n’atteint pas le haut de
I'ouverture du foyer, vous pouvez installer la
garniture sur le cadre du bas afin de donner
plus de hauteur a la porte.

1. INSTALLATION DE LA GARNITURE
DE CADRE

Pour fixer la garniture de cadre:

* Placer la garniture sur une surface lisse et
plane, face orientée vers le bas.

* Fixer la garniture de cadre (M) au bas de
I'ouverture du foyer en insérant les vis
mécaniques longues (G) dans les trous de
la garniture et dans ceux du bas du foyer,
comme le montre lillustration.

* Bloquer solidement les vis mécaniques
longues en place au moyen des écrous
hexagonaux (H), comme le montre
lillustration.

Quincaillerie Requise
G Vis mécaniques longues (x2) W

m Ecrous hexagonaux (x2) @

') Poteau Vertical
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MODE D’INSTALLATION

2. INSERTION DE L’ ISOLANT
* Mettre des gants de travail pour manipuler

o B

les bandes isolantes. =
« Couper les bandes isolantes aux Q (@ Bande isolante étroite ] ®
dimensions requises avec des ciseaux. g U @Bande isolante large J §
‘@ =
» Placer la porte sur une surface lisse et §‘=3 @
plane, face orientée vers le bas. < )
. . i) )
* Insérer les bandes larges (L) et étroites P P
ye X ©
(K) d’isolant en fibre de verre dans = S
-
I'espacement au bas du foyer (étroite) et o i
dans la garniture de cadre (large). G G
[ |
oo @Bande isolante large 1500
Bande isolante large |
(Uniquement si une Poteau Vertical est nécessaire)

3. REPERAGE DE LA BARRE DE
LINTEAU

- La barre de linteau est la barre métallique \ \ \ \ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘

en L qui longe le haut de I'ouverture du ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘
foyer et qui tient les briques en place.

‘ Barre de linteau ‘

‘ Vue de l'intérieur du foyer ‘
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MODE D’INSTALLATION

5. ASSEMBLAGE DES SUPPORTS

Avant de fixer la porte a la barre de linteau, il faut assembler les supports.

* Les supports a utiliser sont soit les supports longs a patte en T (A), soit les supports courts a patte en T (B), pour
fixer la porte au foyer, selon la largeur de la barre de linteau.

+ A 'aide d’un ruban & mesurer, mesurer la largeur de la barre de linteau depuis I'arriére de celle-ci jusqu’a la
devanture du foyer.

« Déterminer lesquels des supports, longs ou courts, sont nécessaires en utilisant la mesure de la largeur de la
barre de linteau.

* Assembler les 2 supports a patte en T (longs ou courts) et les 2 brides de linteau (C) au moyen des vis
mécaniques courtes (J).

* Ne pas serrer exagérément les vis mécaniques a cette étape-ci. Les visser lachement. Ces vis seront serrées a
fond au moment d’ajuster la largeur de la bride.

* Insérer les vis a oreilles courtes (F) a I'arriere des brides de linteau, comme le montre l'illustration.

NOTE: Il est possible d’assembler les supports a patte en T aux brides du linteau face vers le haut ou face vers le
bas (comme le montre lillustration), selon la hauteur du foyer. Commencer par l'installer face vers le haut. Si les
brides ne s’ajustent pas correctement au foyer recommencer l'installation en orientant les supports face vers le bas.

Quincaillerie requise

@ Brides de linteau (2) &%\
&P

0 Vis mécaniques courtes (2)

G Vis a oreilles courtes (2)

Support court a

patte en T,

face vers le haut

Support long a
patte en T,

face vers le haut Support court a

patte en T,

face vers le bas
Support long a v

patte en T,
face vers le bas
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MODE D’INSTALLATION

6. INSERTION DES SUPPORTS ASSEMBLES DANS LA PORTE

Maintenant que les supports sont assemblés, procéder a I'ancrage de la porte a la barre de linteau.
Recommandation : cette étape de l'installation peut nécessiter 2 personnes, c’est-a-dire une pour tenir la porte en
place, et une autre pour ancrer la porte solidement au foyer.

* Insérer la patte en T de chacun des supports dans les rainures situées a l'arriére de la porte. Insérer chaque patte
en T verticalement dans la rainure, puis la tourner jusqu’a ce qu’elle soit horizontale. Les supports a patteen T
assemblés avec les brides de linteau doivent maintenant étre suspendus lachement dans les rainures.

o
-

Soastes!
et s tan S by, J It
RS | s
ORISR0

7A. ANCRAGE DE LA PORTE A LA BARRE DE
LINTEAU

* Quuvrir les deux pans de la porte en verre et ceux du
pare-étincelles.

« Une fois les pans de la porte ouverts, placer la porte H H H
devant I'ouverture du foyer (c’est a cette étape Barre de H
qu’il faut deux personnes — une pour tenir la porte linteau \/
en place et une pour ancrer la porte a la barre de ‘

linteau. H H H

* Une fois que la porte est en place, étendre le bras % I —
a l'intérieur du foyer et positionner le support et la o =

bride assemblés au-dessus de la barre de linteau. -7

* Ajuster la largeur du support assemblé a la bride de -7 -l
linteau jusqu’a ce qui s’agrippe solidement a la barre 7 % \\,
de linteau, puis serrer la petite vis mécanique. " B !

* Une fois que le support en T assemblé a la bride Sl -7
de linteau est solidement en place au-dessusdela | /"~ TN TN
barre de linteau, serrer la vis a oreilles jusqu’a ce
qu’elle tienne fermement en place. Bride

* Une fois que les deux vis a oreilles sont serrées a

fond, la porte est solidement ancrée dans le haut de
'ouverture du foyer.

>
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MODE D’INSTALLATION

7B. AUTRE METHODE DE FIXATION DE LA PARTIE SUPERIEURE DE LA PORTE UNIQUEMENT

S’il s’avere impossible d’attacher les supports de fixation et les brides de linteau au foyer, utiliser cette autre
méthode de fixation. Outils nécessaires: perceuse électrique, foret en acier a haute vitesse de 7/32 po, crayon et

lunettes de sécurité.

(RECOMMANDATION: Cette étape de linstallation peut nécessiter 2 personnes, c’est-a-dire une pour tenir la

porte en place, et une autre pour prendre les mesures et ancrer la porte sur le foyer.)

* Choisir un support a patte en T qui sera affleurant a
la barre de linteau — supports a patte en T longs (A)
ou supports a patte en T courts (B).

* Fixer a la porte le support a patte en T qui a été
choisi. Placer les deux pans de la porte en verre
contre I'ouverture du foyer et les centrer.

* Au moyen du crayon, marquer les deux c6tés du
linteau a travers le support a patte en T.

* Retirer les pans de la porte en verre et percer un trou
de 7/32 \po dans la barre de linteau, a chacune des
marques faites au crayon.

* Placer les deux pans de la porte en verre contre
I'ouverture du foyer et aligner les supports avec les

trous percés dans la barre de linteau.
* Fixer les deux supports a patte en T a la barre de
linteau avec les vis autotaraudeuses ().

Quincaillerie Requise
Q Supports longs a patte en T (2) _

z T(2 ‘
9 Supports courts a patte en T (2)
“ Vis autotaraudeuses (2) ~ @==

8. FIXATION DU BAS DE LA PORTE DANS LE MUR
DU FOYER

* Insérer les 2 vis a oreilles longues (E) dans les 2
supports a pression (D), comme le montre ['illustration.

* Insérer les supports a pression dans les trous situés
au bas a l'arriére de la porte. Choisir les trous qui
conviennent le mieux au format du foyer.

« Serrer les vis a oreilles longues jusqu’a ce que
chacune pénetre dans la brique sur le cété du foyer.

« Siles vis a oreilles n’atteignent pas la brique ou si
elles sont trop longues, repositionner les supports a
pression en les insérant dans un autre jeu de trous au
bas de la porte.

La porte en verre est maintenant fixée solidement au
foyer!

Quincaillerie requise E

@ Supports a pression (2) «‘/:y'

Q

e Vis a oreilles longues (2)
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MODE D’INSTALLATION

9.AJUSTEMENT DE LA PORTE EN VERRE

Note: certains modéles ne sont pas munis de
ce type de charniéres; le cas échéant, sauter
cette étape.

La porte en verre est ancrée au foyer au moyen
de 4 charnieres (2 sur chaque pan de la porte).
Chacune des charniéres est fixée au cadre du
foyer au moyen de 2 vis réglables.
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Si les pans de la porte en verre ne sont pas bien
alignés, il est facile de les ajuster:
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* Desserrer les 2 vis de I'une des charnieres.
NE pas retirer les vis, les desserrer uniquement.
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* Régler la position de la porte. Rl
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» Une fois que la porte est bien positionnée, _ \
resserrer les vis.

BEEXEX

* Au besoin, desserrer l'autre charniere, régler la
position de la porte, puis resserrer les vis.

ENTRETIEN DE LA PORTE

AVERTISSEMENT : NE PAS laisser de substance froide ou de liquide froid entrer en contact avec les portes
en verre lorsque celles-ci sont chaudes, car le verre pourrait éclater.

VERRE:
« Laisser le verre se refroidir complétement avant de le nettoyer.
* Nettoyer le verre avec une solution ammoniacale diluée et un chiffon propre.

* NE pas utiliser de tampons a récurer ni de produits chimiques caustiques, car le verre trempé pourrait subir des
dommages.

CADRE:

* Nettoyer la surface avec un chiffon humide.

* Au besoin, utiliser une solution d’alcool dilué pour enlever les marques de doigts et d’autres marques.

* NE pas utiliser de tampons a récurer, ni de produits chimiques caustiques, ni de nettoyants, ni de solvants.

A GARANTIE

Ne fermez pas la porte en verre tant que la
cheminée n’est pas complétement refroidie.
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GARANTIE

Nous garantissons a I'acheteur au détail original de
ce produit — et a aucune autre personne — que,
pourvu que ledit produit ait été assemblé, entretenu
et utilisé conformément aux instructions imprimées
qui 'accompagnent, toutes les pieces dudit produit
seront exemptes de tous défauts de matériaux et
de fabrication, et ce, pour une période d’'un (1) an a
compter de la date d’achat. Nous pourrions exiger
une preuve raisonnable de la date d’achat. Par
conséquent, I'acheteur doit conserver le regu de
caisse ou la facture indiquant son achat. Cette
garantie limitée se limite au remplacement de
pieces qui s’avérent défectueuses, pourvu qu’elles
aient fait I'objet d'un usage et d’un entretien
normaux, ce que nous déterminerons, a notre
unique et raisonnable discrétion, apres les avoir
examinées. Avant de retourner I'une ou l'autre de
ces piéces, vous devez communiquer avec notre
Service a la clientéle dont les coordonnées figurent
sur la couverture de ce guide d’utilisation. Si aprés
un examen de toute piece retournée un défaut couvert
par cette garantie est décelé, et si nous approuvons
la réclamation, nous remplacerons cette piéce
défectueuse sans frais. Toutes pieces défectueuses
doivent étre retournées «port payé» par I'envoyeur.
Nous ferons aussi parvenir les piéces de rechange a
I'acheteur au détail original « port payé ».

Cette garantie limitée ne couvre pas les bris ni les
troubles de fonctionnement causés par un accident,
un usage abusif, un mésusage, une modification,
une mauvaise utilisation, une mauvaise installation,
ou des travaux d’entretien ou de réparation
inappropriés effectués par l'acheteur ou par un
tiers, ou toute négligence d’effectuer les travaux
d’entretien normaux et périodiques du produit,
comme l'indique ce guide d’utilisation. Aussi, la
garantie limitée ne couvre pas les dommages
causés au fini du foyer, tels que des rayures, des
entailles, la décoloration, la formation de rouille
ou d’autres dommages causés par les intempéries
apres 'achat.
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Cette garantie limitée remplace toutes les autres
garanties expresses. Nous déclinons toutes les
garanties dans le cas de produits achetés chez
des vendeurs autres que les détaillants ou les
distributeurs agréés, notamment la garantie de qualité
marchande et la garantie d’adaptabilit¢é a un usage
particulier. NOUS DECLINONS AUSSI TOUTES
LES GARANTIES TACITES, NOTAMMENT, MAIS
SANS S’Y LIMITER, LES GARANTIES TACITES DE
QUALITE MARCHANDE ET D'ADAPTABILITE A
UN USAGE PARTICULIER. NOUS NASSUMONS
AUCUNE RESPONSABILITE ENVERS L'ACHETEUR
OUTOUTE TIERCE PARTIE QUANTAUX POSSIBLES
DOMMAGES-INTERETS SPECIAUX INDIRECTS
PUNITIFS, ACCESSOIRES OU CONSECUTIFS. Nous
déclinons également toute garantie expresse ou tacite
en cas de défauts de fabrication causés par des tiers et
n’en assumons pas la responsabilité.

Cette garantie limitée confére a I'acheteur des droits
juridiques particuliers et possiblement d’autres droits
qui sont fonction de I'endroit de sa résidence. Certains
territoires de compétences n’autorisent pas I'exclusion
ou la limitation de dommages-intéréts spéciaux,
accessoires ou consécutifs, ou la limitation de la
durée d’'une garantie; par conséquent, I'exclusion et
les limitations décrites précédemment peuvent ne pas
s’appliquer a tous les acheteurs.

Nous n’autorisons aucune personne physique ou morale
a assumer pour ce produit toute autre obligation ou
responsabilité associée a la vente, a l'installation, a
I'utilisation, a la dépose, au retour ou au remplacement
de son équipement, et aucune déclaration ne nous
y engage. Cette garantie confere a l'acheteur de
ce produit des droits juridiques particuliers, et
possiblement d’autres droits pouvant varier d’une
province a l'autre. Aussi, étant donné que certaines
provinces n’'autorisent aucune exclusion ni aucune
limitation d’'une garantie tacite, il est possible que les
exclusions et les limitations décrites précédemment
ne s’appliquent pas.

Imprimé en Chine
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PUERTAS DE
VIDRIO PARA
CHIMENEA

UniFlame y el disefio del logotipo son marcas comerciales o marcas
registradas de Mr.Bar-B-Q, LLC. Todos los derechos reservados.

Francais p. 13

ADJUNTE SU RECIBO AQUI

I ] No cierre la puerta de vidrio hasta que
! & j la chimenea esté completamente fria.
Modelo No. Modelo No. Modelo No. Modelo No. Modelo No.
UFPDS1101BLK UFPDM1204BLK UFPDL1307BLK UFPDS1501BLK UFPDM1604BLK
UFPDS1102GUN UFPDM1205GUN UFPDL1308GUN UFPDS1502GUN UFPDM1605GUN
UFPDS11030RB UFPDM12060RB UFPDL13090RB UFPDS15030RB UFPDM16060RB
UFPDM1104BLK UFPDL1207BLK UFPDS1401BLK UFPDM1504BLK UFPDL1607BLK
UFPDM1105GUN UFPDL1208GUN UFPDS1402GUN UFPDM1505GUN UFPDL1608GUN
UFPDM11060RB UFPDL12090RB UFPDS14030RB UFPDM15060RB UFPDL16090RB
UFPDL1107BLK UFPDS1301BLK UFPDM1404BLK UFPDL1507BLK
UFPDL1108GUN UFPDS1302GUN UFPDM1405GUN UFPDL1508SLV
UFPDL11090RB UFPDS13030RB UFPDM14060RB UFPDL15090RB
UFPDS1201BLK UFPDM1304BLK UFPDL1407BLK UFPDS1601BLK
UFPDS1202GUN UFPDM1305GUN UFPDL1408GUN UFPDS1602GUN
UFPDS12030RB UFPDM13060RB UFPDL14090RB UFPDS16030RB
GUARDE ESTE MANUAL PARA REFERENCIA FUTURA
Modelo No. Tamaio
Acabado Dimensiones
Esta informacion se encuentra en la etiqueta de la caja.

Departamento de Servicio al Cliente al 1-866-439-9800, de lunes a domingo de 8 a.m. a
8 p.m., hora estandar del Este. También puede ponerse en contacto con nosotros en
registration@mrbarbqg.com o visitar MrBarBQProducts.com.

SM21426

@ ¢Preguntas, problemas, piezas faltantes? Antes de volver a la tienda, llame a nuestro
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PAUTAS DE INSTALACION

» Este médulo para puerta de vidrio esta disefiado para superponerse y cubrir el frente de la abertura de
lachimenea, y solo cubre un cierto rango de tamafios de chimenea.

Para asegurarse de haber comprado el médulo para puerta correcto para su chimenea, consulte la tablaa
continuacion:

TAMANO | DIMENSIONES GENERALES | SE ADAPTA A ABERTURAS
DE LA PUERTA DE CHIMENEAS
Ancho y Alto Ancho Altura
Pequeiia 37.5" x 30™ 30" - 37" 22.5”-29.5”
Mediano 37.5" x 33" 30” - 37" 255" -32.5"
Grande 43.5" x 33™ 36" - 43" 255" -32.5"

*La altura incluye una barra vertical de 5.08 cm (no ensamblada). Consulte las instruccionesde
ensamblaje para obtener mas detalles.

» Este modulo para puerta de vidrio solo esta disefiado para chimeneas de ladrillo y mortero (mamposteria).No
instale este modulo en una chimenea prefabricada (de metal).

* Asegurese de consultar con su municipio local si existe alguna ordenanza o cddigo regional antes de instalareste
madulo.
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CONTENIDO DEL EMPAQUE/ADITAMENTOS

Cpicza | oescroion | cant [l pieza | descriraion [ cant

A Soporte en T largo 2 Fibra de vidrio resistente al calor
K islami i I ;
5| Soporte en T corto 2 aiSlamiento (pezas delgadas: | 3
C Abrazadera del dintel 2 Fibra de vidrio resistente al calor
‘e L aislamiento (piezas anchas: 3
D Soporte d 2
oporte de presion 7.62 cm de ancho)

Tornillo de mariposa largo
E (51.43 cm x 8.89 cm) 2 M Barrla.1 de contrahuella ' 1
E Tornillo de mariposa corto 2 N MI\?IZU:‘ gg puerta con 2 tornillos 2

(51.43 cm x 5.08 cm) ( )
G Tornillo para metal largo 4 0 Marco de la puerta 1

(81.91 cm x 1.59 cm) P Puerta izquierda 1
H Tuerca hexagonal Q Puerta derecha 1
I Tornillo roscador (n.° 10 x 2.54 cm) R Malla izquierda 1
J Tornillo para metal corto 4 S Malla derecha 1

(51.43 cm x 0.63 cm)
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A INFORMACION DE SEGURIDAD

Antes de instalar sus puertas para chimenea, asegurese de leer toda la informacion de seguridad y ensamblaje
para garantizar el correcto funcionamiento de la unidad. Si tiene alguna pregunta sobre el uso adecuado de este
producto, asegurese de comunicarse con nuestro departamento de Servicio al Cliente, cuya informacién

de contacto se encuentra en nuestra garantia.

A\ soverTENCIAS
« NO cierre la puerta de vidrio hasta que la chimenea esté completamente fria.

« NO cierre las puertas de vidrio mientras haya fuego en la chimenea. Aunque las puertas estén
hechas de vidriotemplado, el vidrio aun puede romperse si se expone a un calor excesivo.

+ NO deje las puertas con malla abiertas mientras el fuego esta encendido. Asegurese de dejar las
puertas conmalla cerradas mientras hay fuego en la chimenea. Esto evitara que escapen chispas
de la chimenea.

« NO permita que ningun liquido o sustancia fria entre en contacto con las puertas de vidrio mientras
esténcalientes. Esto podria hacer que el vidrio se rompa.

+ NO encienda un fuego muy grande ni coloque la rejilla de lefia demasiado cerca de las puertas con
malla paraevitar la decoloracién del marco.

- DEBE ajustar la compuerta que se encuentra en la parte delantera inferior de las puertas con malla
para permitirun flujo de aire adecuado hacia el fuego.

A ADVERTENCIA: Este producto puede exponerlo a sustancias quimicas, incluido plomo y
componentes de plomo, reconocidas por el estado de California como causantes de cancer, defectos
congénitos y otros danos en el aparato reproductivo. Lavese las manos después de manipular el

producto. Para obtener mas informacion, visite www.P65Warnings.ca.gov.

A PRECAUCIONES CON LA CHIMENEA

* Antes de operar una chimenea nueva, asegurese de neutralizarla aplicando una solucion diluida de
amoniaco,seguida de un enjuague tibio y luego frio.

* Nunca almacene sustancias combustibles o volatiles dentro de la chimenea.

* Mantenga todas las sustancias combustibles y volatiles alejadas del frente de la chimenea.
* No utilice sustancias combustibles o volatiles para avivar un incendio.

* Abra el regulador de tiro de la chimenea antes de encender fuego.

* Mantenga a los nifios y las mascotas alejados de la chimenea mientras la utiliza.

* No toque ninguna parte del modulo para puerta de vidrio con las manos descubiertas mientras esté encendidoel
fuego. Utilice siempre un guante aislante para abrir y cerrar las puertas y el regulador de tiro.

*Nunca use su chimenea como un incinerador.

*Siempre deje que las cenizas se quemen y se enfrien por completo antes de desecharlas.

PREPARACION VIDEO DE INSTALACION
Antes de comenzar a ensamblar el producto, asegurese de tener todas Escanee el siguiente codigo QR
las piezas. Compare las piezas con la lista del contenido del paquete. para ver un video de ensamblaje.

No intente ensamblar el producto si falta alguna pieza o si estas estan
dafadas.

Retiro del paquete: Retire con cuidado el médulo para puerta de vidrio
y todas las demas piezas de la caja, colocando el médulo para puerta de
vidrio boca abajo sobre una superficie plana.

Herramientas necesarias para el ensamblaje (no incluidas):
FDestornillador de cabeza plana, destornillador Phillips, guantes de
trabajo, cinta métrica, tijeras
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INSTRUCCIONES DE INSTALACION

DETERMINAR S| SE NECESITA
LA BARRA DE CONTRAHUELLA

* Puede que necesite instalar la barra
decontrahuella o no, segun la altura de
suchimenea.

» Para determinar si necesita la barra
decontrahuella, coloque el modulo
parapuerta de vidrio frente a su

chimeneapara ver si se ajusta a la abertura

de suchimenea.

* Si la parte superior del médulo para
puertade vidrio no llega a la parte superior

de laabertura de la chimenea, puede instalar

labarra de contrahuella en la parte inferior

dela unidad para agregarle altura al médulo.

1. RINSTALACION DE LA BARRADE
CONTRAHUELLA

Para colocar la barra de contrahuella:

+ Coloque la unidad boca abajo sobre
unasuperficie suave y plana.

* AColoque la barra de contrahuella (M) en
laparte inferior de la unidad insertando
lostornillos largos para metal (G) a través
delos orificios en la barra de contrahuella
ylos orificios en la parte inferior de la
unidad,como se muestra.

» Asegure los tornillos para metal largoscon
las tuercas hexagonales (H), como se
muestra.

Aditamentos Utilizados

G Tornillos para metal largos (x2) @W

m HTuercas hexagonales (x2)

contrahuella
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INSTRUCCIONES DE INSTALACION

2. INSERCION DEL AISLAMIENTO

* Asegurese de usar guantes de
trabajomientras manipula las tiras de
aislamiento.

* Corte con tijeras las tiras de
aislamientopara obtener el ajuste deseado.

* Coloque la unidad boca abajo sobre
unasuperficie suave y plana.

* Inserte las tiras anchas (L) y delgadas
(K) de aislamiento de fibra de vidrio en
losespacios anchos y estrechos en la
parteposterior de la unidad, incluida la
barrade contrahuella.

3. UBICACION DE LA BARRA DE DINTEL

* La barra de dintel es la barra de metal
enforma de L que se extiende a lo largo
dela parte superior de la abertura interiorde
su chimenea y sostiene los ladrillosen su
lugar.

G Aislamiento ancho

| G Aislamiento ancho

U @ Aislamiento delgado

[ ——

G oysue ojudlwe|siy

@ Aislamiento delgado

oo

Aislamiento delgado (Barra de contrahuella)

Barra de dintel

Vista desde el interior
de la chimenea
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INSTRUCCIONES DE INSTALACION

5. ENSAMBLAJE DE LOS SOPORTES
Antes de colocar la unidad en su barra de dintel, debe ensamblar los soportes.

* Debera utilizar los soportes en T largos (A) o los soportes en T cortos (B) para sujetar la unidad a su
chimenea,segun el ancho de la barra de dintel.

» Use una cinta métrica para medir el ancho de su barra de dintel, midiendo desde la parte posterior de la barra
dedintel hasta la parte frontal de su chimenea.

« Utilice la medida del ancho de su barra de dintel para determinar si necesitara los soportes en T largos o
lossoportes en T cortos.

* Ensamble los 2 soportes en T (largos o cortos) a las 2 abrazaderas de dintel (C), usando los tornillos parametal
cortos (J).

* No apriete demasiado los tornillos para metal todavia. Déjelos sueltos. Los ajustara mas tarde cuando ajusteel
ancho de la abrazadera.

* Inserte los tornillos de mariposa cortos (F) en la parte posterior de las abrazaderas del dintel, como se muestra.

NOTA: Puede ensamblar los soportes en T a las abrazaderas para dintel, ya sea boca arriba o boca abajo (como
se muestra), segun la altura de su chimenea. Pruebe colocandolos boca arriba primero. Si las abrazaderas no se

Aditamentos utilizados

Q Soportes en T largos (x2)
G Abrazaderas de dintel (x2) (&)
0 Tornillos para metal cortos (x2)

G Tornillos de mariposa cortos (x2)

Soporteen T
corto, boca arriba

Soporteen T

largo, boca arriba | Soporteen T

O !

"1 corto, boca abaj

,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,

Soporteen T
largo, boca abajo
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INSTRUCCIONES DE INSTALACION

6. INSERCION DE LOS SOPORTES ENSAMBLADOS EN SU MODULO PARA PUERTA

Ahora que los soportes estan ensamblados, esta listo para colocar el médulo para puerta en su barra de dintel.
(Recomendacion: Esta parte de la instalacién puede requerir 2 personas: una persona para mantener el médulo en
su lugar, y otra persona para atornillarlo a la chimenea).

* Inserte la “T” de cada soporte en T en las ranuras que se encuentran en la parte posterior del médulo para puerta.
Inserte cada “T” verticalmente en la ranura y, luego, girelas hasta que estén horizontales. Los soportes en T/las
abrazaderas de dintel ensamblados ahora deben colgar flojos en las ranuras.

o
-

Soastes!
et s tan S by, J It
RS | s
ORISR0

7A. AJUSTE DE LA UNIDAD A SU BARRA DE DINTEL

+ Abra las puertas de vidrio y las puertas con malla
en el médulo.

7A

» Con las puertas abiertas, coloque el médulo contra el —
frente de la abertura de la chimenea. (Aqui es donde H H H
puede necesitar ayuda para mantener el médulo ensu Barra de dintel H H
lugar mientras la ajusta a la barra de dintel).

AN\

* Con la unidad en su lugar, busque el interior
de lachimenea y coloque el soporte en T/la % H H H u H g
abrazaderapara dintel sobre la barra de dintel. 73]

* Ajuste el ancho del soporte en T/de la abrazaderapara .
dintel hasta que esté bien sujetado a la barrade dintel -7 T~
y apriete el tornillo para metal corto. 7 % T\\)

» Con el soporte en T/la abrazadera para dintel N 3 /!
biensujetado sobre la barra del dintel, apriete el -

el tornillode mariposa hasta que el modulo se TN
mantengafirmemente en su lugar.

» Con ambos tornillos de mariposa Abrazadera

ajustadosfirmemente, la unidad ahora esta bien
sujetaa la parte superior de su chimenea.
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INSTRUCCIONES DE INSTALACION

7B. METODO DE FIJACION ALTERNATIVO SOLO PARA LA PARTE SUPERIOR DE LAS PUERTAS
Si los soportes de fijacién y las abrazaderas para dintel no se acoplan a su chimenea, utilice este método de
fijacion alternativo.

Herramientas adicionales necesarias: Taladro eléctrico, broca de acero de alta velocidad de 0.22 cm, lapiz y
gafas de seguridad (RECOMENDACION: Esta parte de la instalacion puede requerir 2 personas: una persona
para mantener el modulo en su lugar, y otra persona para medirlo y fijarlo a la chimenea).

* Seleccione un soporte en T que quede al ras

de la barra del dintel: soportes en T largos (A) o
soportesen T cortos (B).

* Fije el soporte en T seleccionado a la puerta.
Coloque las puertas de vidrio contra la abertura y el
centrode la chimenea.

« Utilice su lapiz y marque el soporte en T, en el dintel.
Marque ambos lados.

* Retire las puertas de vidrio y perfore un orificio de
0.22 cm en la barra de dintel en cada ubicacion marcada.

« Coloque las puertas de vidrio contra la abertura dela Barra de
chimenea y alinee los soportes con los orificiosde la dintel
barra de dintel.

« Utilice el tornillo roscador (l) para sujetar
ambossoportes en T a la barra de dintel.

Aditamentos utilizados

°

0 Soportes en T largos (x2)

e Soportes en T cortos (x2)

0 Tornillos roscadores (x2)

8. FIJACION DE LA PARTE INFERIORDEL MODULO n
A LA PARED

* Inserte los 2 tornillos de mariposa largos (E) enlos 2
soportes de presion (D), como se muestra.

* Inserte los soportes de presién en los orificios
quese encuentran abajo de la parte posterior del
modulopara puerta. Elija los agujeros que mejor se
adaptenal tamafno de su chimenea.

* Apriete los tornillos de mariposa largos hasta quela
punta de cada uno se clave en el ladrillo a un ladode
la chimenea.

* Si los tornillos de mariposa no llegan al ladrillo oson
demasiado largos, puede volver a colocar lossoportes
de presion insertandolos en un conjuntodiferente de
orificios en el mddulo.

* Su modulo para puerta de vidrio ya esta firmemente
adherido a su chimeneal

Aditamentos utilizados E
@ Soportes de presion (x2) @/:‘?’

G Tornillos de mariposa largos (x2) ~Gf
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INSTRUCCIONES DE INSTALACION

9. AJUSTE DE LA PUERTA DE VIDRIO

Nota: Algunos modelos no tienen estos estilos
de bisagra, en cuyo caso se puede omitir este
paso.

Las puertas de vidrio estan adheridas a su unidad
con 4 bisagras (2 bisagras en cada puerta). Cada
bisagra esta adherida al marco del modulo con 2

tornillos ajustables. : S~
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+ Si es necesario, afloje la otra bisagra, ajuste
lapuerta y vuelva a atornillarla.

CUIDADO Y MANTENIMIENTO

ADVERTENCIA: NO permita que ningun liquido o sustancia fria entre en contacto con las puertas de vidrio
mientras estén calientes. Esto podria hacer que el vidrio se rompa.

VIDRIO:

* Deje que el vidrio se enfrie por completo antes de limpiarlo.

* Limpie el vidrio con una solucion diluida de amoniaco y un pafio limpio.

* NO utilice almohadillas abrasivas ni productos quimicos agresivos, ya que pueden dafar el vidrio templado.

MARCO:

* Limpie la superficie exterior del médulo con un pafio humedo limpio.

* Si es necesario, use una solucion diluida de alcohol para quitar las huellas dactilares u otras marcas.
* NO limpie con almohadillas abrasivas, productos quimicos agresivos, limpiadores o solventes.

A ADVERTENCIA

No cierre la puerta de vidrio hasta que la
chimenea esté completamente fria.
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GARANTIA

Le garantizamos al comprador minorista original
de este producto, y a ninguna otra persona, que si
este producto se ensambla, se mantiene y se usa
de acuerdo con las instrucciones impresas incluidas,
ninguna de las piezas del producto presentara
defectos de fabricacién en el material ni en la mano
de obra durante un (1) afio desde la fecha de compra.
Podriamos exigir un comprobante razonable de la
fecha de su compra. Por ello, usted debera conservar
su recibo o factura de la venta. Esta garantia limitada
se limitara a piezas de repuesto que presenten fallas
bajo un usoy servicio normales y que determinemos en
nuestra propia opinién que presentan fallas después
de examinarlas. Antes de devolver cualquier pieza,
debe ponerse en contacto nuestro departamento
de Servicio al Cliente, mediante la informacién de
contacto que figura en la portada de este manual. Si
después de examinar la pieza devuelta confirmamos
que existe unafalla que esta cubierta por esta Garantia
limitada, y si aprobamos el reclamo, esa pieza se
reemplazara sin ningun costo para el cliente. Al
devolver piezas defectuosas, usted debera prepagar
los cargos de transporte. Devolveremos las piezas de
repuesto al comprador minorista original con flete o
franqueo prepagado.

Esta garantia limitada no cubre fallas o dificultades
en la operacién debido a accidentes, mal uso, abuso,
alteraciones, aplicacion inadecuada o instalacién o
mantenimiento inadecuados o reparados por usted
oporuntercero, o porno efectuarmantenimientonormal
o rutinario del producto como se senala eneste manual
del propietario. Ademas, la Garantialimitada no cubre
dafos al acabado, tales comorayones, hendiduras,
oxidacion, decoloracién u otrosdafios producidos por
el clima después de la compra.

Esta Garantia limitada reemplaza a todas las demas
garantias expresas. Rechazamos todas las demas
garantias por productos que se adquieran de vendedores
distintos a las tiendas minoristas o distribuidores
autorizados, incluida la garantia de comerciabilidad
o la garantia de idoneidad para un fin en particular.
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TAMBIEN RECHAZAMOS TODAS LAS DEMAS
GARANTIAS IMPLICITAS, LO QUE INCLUYE SIN
LIMITACION A TODAS LAS GARANTIAS IMPLICITAS
DE COMERCIABILIDAD E IDONEIDAD PARA UN FIN
EN PARTICULAR. NO SEREMOS RESPONSABLES
LEGALES ANTE EL COMPRADOR NI ANTE NINGUN
TERCERO POR NINGUN DANO ESPECIAL, PUNITIVO,
INDIRECTO, INCIDENTAL O RESULTANTE. También
rechazamos cualquier garantia explicita o implicita
por las fallas en la fabricacidon causada por terceros y
tampoco asumimos responsabilidad alguna por ellas.

Esta Garantia limitada le otorga derechos legales
especificos al comprador, el que podria tener también
otros derechos dependiendo de donde viva. Algunas
jurisdicciones no permiten la exclusion olimitacion
de danos especiales, incidentales oresultantes, ni
permiten limitaciones en cuanto a laduracion de una
garantia, de modo que es posibleque las limitaciones
y exclusiones anteriores no seapliquen a todas las
personas.

No autorizamos a ninguna persona o empresa a asumir
en su nombre ninguna otra obligacion oresponsabilidad
en relacién con la venta,instalacion, uso, retiro,
devolucién o reemplazo desus equipos y ninguna de
esas representaciones seconsidera obligatoria para
nosotros. Esta garantiale otorga derechos legales
especificos pero podriatener también otros derechos
que varian segun elestado. Debido a que algunos
estados no permitenexclusiones o limitaciones en
una garantia implicita,las exclusiones y limitaciones
anteriores puedenno aplicarse.

Impreso en China
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